

No. 10-1016

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DANIEL COLEMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS; FRANK BROCCOLINA,  
STATE COURT ADMINISTRATOR; LARRY JONES,  
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SENATOR TOM HARKIN,  
REPRESENTATIVE GEORGE MILLER, AND  
ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF CONGRESS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
DARON WATTS  
PETER GOODLOE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

MARK E. HADDAD\*  
BRENT W. WILNER  
PATRICK KENNELL  
LILLIAN PARK  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 W. Fifth Street  
40th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
mhaddad@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

September 27, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

[Additional *Amici Curiae* Listed on Inside Cover]

---

---

Additional *Amici Curiae* Represented by Above  
Counsel

*Senate*

Sen. Barbara Boxer  
Sen. Dianne Feinstein  
Sen. Barbara Mikulski  
Sen. Patty Murray  
Sen. Bernie Sanders

*Former Senator*

Sen. Christopher Dodd

*House of Representatives*

Rep. Jason Altmire	Rep. John B. Larson
Rep. Rob Andrews	Rep. Dave Loebsack
Rep. Earl Blumenauer	Rep. Carolyn Maloney
Rep. Judy Chu	Rep. Carolyn McCarthy
Rep. Yvette D. Clarke	Rep. Betty McCollum
Rep. John Conyers, Jr.	Rep. Jim McDermott
Rep. Susan A. Davis	Rep. Donald M. Payne
Rep. Peter DeFazio	Rep. Chellie Pingree
Rep. Rosa L. DeLauro	Rep. Charles B. Rangel
Rep. Raul Grijalva	Rep. Laura Richardson
Rep. Rubén Hinojosa	Rep. Jan Schakowsky
Rep. Mazie Hirono	Rep. Adam Schiff
Rep. Eleanor Holmes- Norton	Rep. José Serrano
Rep. Rush Holt	Rep. Louise Slaughter
Rep. Michael Honda	Rep. Pete Stark
Rep. Jesse L. Jackson, Jr.	Rep. John Tierney
Rep. Dale Kildee	Rep. Edolphus Towns
Rep. Dennis Kucinich	Rep. Tim Walz
	Rep. Henry Waxman
	Rep. Lynn Woolsey

*Former House Member*

Rep. Patricia Schroeder

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. <i>HIBBS</i> 'S HOLDING THAT CONGRESS VALIDLY ABROGATED STATES' SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM DAMAGES SUITS FOR DENIAL OF FAMILY-LEAVE UNDER THE FMLA ALSO APPLIES TO SUITS TO ENFORCE THE ACT'S MEDICAL-LEAVE PROVISION .....	8
A. Courts Must Give Congress "Much Deference" And "Wide Latitude" To Enact Prophylactic Legislation Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment .....	8
B. As In <i>Hibbs</i> , The FMLA Viewed As A Whole Satisfies The <i>Boerne</i> Test .....	13
1. Step One—Identifying The Constitutional Right .....	14
2. Step Two—Evidence Of A Pattern Of Violations .....	16
3. Step Three—Congruence And Proportionality Of The Remedy.....	19
C. <i>Lane</i> Does Not Dictate A Different Result.....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. EVEN VIEWING SUBSECTION D IN ISOLATION, AMPLE EVIDENCE SHOWS THAT THIS SUBSECTION WAS A CONGRUENT AND PROPORTIONAL RESPONSE TO GENDER DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE.....	23
A. The Purpose Of The Medical-Leave Provision Was To Eliminate Gender Discrimination .....	23
B. Congress Adduced Sufficient Evidence That Women Were Disproportionately Harmed By Inadequate Medical Leave....	29
C. Subsection D Was A “Congruent And Proportional” Response To This Evidence.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	8, 10, 11, 12
<i>Brockman v. Wyo. Dep't of Family Servs.</i> , 342 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) ....	8
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	11, 12, 21
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125, 139 (1976), <i>superseded by statute</i> , Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978), <i>as recog- nized in Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	24
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	9, 10, 21
<i>McKlintic v. 36th Judicial Circuit Court</i> , 508 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Miles v. Bellfontaine Habilitation Ctr.</i> , 481 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 535 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 41 U.S. 509 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toeller v. Wis. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 461 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2006).....	6, 13, 18, 20
<i>Touvell v. Ohio Dep't of Mental Retardation &amp; Developmental Disabilities</i> , 422 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 2005).....	6, 18, 20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Heirs of Boisdore</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 113 (1849) .....	7
<i>United States v. IBM</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)...	22
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	9
 STATUTES AND REGULATION	
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 2601 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2611 .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 2612 .....	2, 6, 19
29 U.S.C. § 2613 .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 2617 .....	9, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	24
29 C.F.R. § 825.101 .....	27
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
<i>Family and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Joint Hearing on H.R. 925 Before the Subcomm. on Civil Serv. and the Subcomm. on Compensation and Employee Benefits of the H. Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv.</i> , 100th Cong. (1987). .....	29, 34
<i>Parental and Disability Leave: Joint Hearing H.R. 2020 Before the Subcomm. on Civil Serv. and the Subcomm. on Compensation and Employee Benefits of the H. Comm. on Post Office and Civil Serv. and the Subcomm. on Labor Mgmt. Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor</i> , 99th Cong. (1985) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1987: Hearing on S. 249 Before the Subcomm. on Children, Family, Drugs, and Alcoholism of the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Res., 100th Cong. (1987).....</i>	33
<i>The Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Labor-Mgmt. Relations and the Subcomm. on Labor Standards of the H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 99th Cong. (1986) .....</i>	26
H.R. Rep. No. 101-28, pt. 1 (1989) .....	28, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 102-135, pt. 1 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40, pt. 1 (1991) .....	2, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 103-8 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 95-331 (1977).....	33
S. Rep. No. 102-68 (1991).....	26, 28, 31, 33
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Kevin S. Schwartz, <i>Applying Section 5: Tennessee v. Lane and Judicial Conditions on the Congressional Enforcement Power</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1133 (2005) .....	22
Reva B. Siegel, <i>Employment Equality Under the Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 929 (1985) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Barbara Downs, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Current Population Reports: Fertility of American Women: June 2002</i> (Oct. 2003), available at <a href="http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/p20-548.pdf">http://www.census.gov/prod/ 2003pubs/p20-548.pdf</a> .....	31
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Women in the Labor Force, A Databook</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.bls.gov/cps/wlf-databook-2006.pdf">http://www. bls.gov/cps/wlf-databook-2006.pdf</a> .....	31
